SECTION XVI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA LISTED ON: 24.08.15 CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION COURT NO.: 1

COURT NO.: 1 ITEM No. : 14

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 327 OF 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 13864 OF 2015
(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

PARAS SAKLECHAPetitioner

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS

....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Ms. Arti Singh, advocate praying for transfer of Writ Petition (Crl.) No. 8810 of 2015 titled "Paras Saklecha Vs. State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors" as pending before the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Principal Seat at Jabalpur to this Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 114 of 2015 arising out of similar question of law was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.08.15 and same is pending. Copy of the record of Proceedings is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Court with this Report.

Dated this the 22nd day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Arti Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR