SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 327/2015

PARAS SAKLECHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P. (Crl.) No. 328/2015

(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)

WITH T.P. (Crl.) No. 329/2015

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 24/08/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Indira Jai Singh, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Vivek Tankha, Sr.Adv.

Ms. Arti Singh, Adv.

Mr.P.V.Shetty, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

Mr.A.P.Shrotey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

It is brought to our notice by Shri P. Vishwanatha Shetty, learned senior counsel that because of the pendency of some matters before this Court, the High Court is not proceeding with the Writ Petition (Crl.) No.8810 of 2015, pending before it.

If that is so, we now request the High Court to proceed and decide the Writ Petition (Crl.) No.8810 of 2015.

2

Needless to say that the Division Bench of the High Court would consider the request for interim relief(s) also.

List the petitions along with the connected matters on $4^{\rm th}$ September, 2015.

(G.V.Ramana) AR-cum-PS

(Vinod Kulvi) Asstt.Registrar