REG. COURT NO.: ITEM No. : 29

LISTED ON: 07-04-2016

SECTION XVI-A

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 327 OF 2015

WITH.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 13864 OF 2015

(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

AND

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 328 OF 2015

WITH.

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 13865 OF 2015

(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

AND

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 329 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 14076 OF 2015

(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

AND

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 343 OF 2015

WITH.

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 14799 OF 2015

(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

ABHAY CHOPRAPetitioner

VERSUS

SIR HOME SECRETARY M.P. GOVT. & ORS.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition's above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters on 04-12-2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

> "At the oral request of Mr. Vivek Tankha, learned senior counsel appearing for the direct addition petitioners, we Association of Private Dental and Medical Colleges (APDMC) through its President as No.31 to these respondent party petitions.

> Amended cause title be filed within one week .

> fresh notice to the unserved Issue respondents including the newly added respondent No.31.

List after the service is complete.

The respondents who have already entered appearance may file a reply to these transfer petitions in the meanwhile."

Contd...2/-

Service position of each matter is as under:-

T.P. (C) NO. 327 of 2015

There are 30 respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Mr. Amalpushp Shroti and Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocates have filed Vakalatama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 7,11,23 and 41 to 44 respectively.

-2-

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received in respect of all the respondents except respondent nos. 6,12,16 and 17 but no one has filed Vakalatama and memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent nos. 6,12,16 and 17.

T.P. (C) NO. 328 of 2015

There are 6 espondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate has filed Vakalatama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received in respect of all the remaining respondents but no one has filed Vakalatama and memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is complete.

T.P. (C) NO. 329 of 2015

There are 5 respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate has filed Vakalatama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 5 respectively.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent no. 2 but no one has filed Vakalatama and memo of appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 4.

T.P. (C) NO. 343 of 2015

There are 7 respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Mishra Saurabh and Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocates have filed Vakalatama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 respectively.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received in respect of all the remaining respondents but no one has filed Vakalatama and memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

Contd...3/-

-3-

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for petitioners has not filed amended cause title hence notice to newly added respondent could not be issued.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report. Dated this the 06th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Arti Singh, Advocate
Mr. Mishra Saurabh,
standing counsel for the state of M.P.
Mr. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate
Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Advocate.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR