SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 327/2015

PARAS SAKLECHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND ORS. SECRETARY

Respondent(s)

[Only T.P.(Crl) No 329 of 2015 is listed under this item]

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 329/2015 (II-A)

Date: 27-02-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Ms. Arti Singh, AOR

Mr. Aakashdeep Singh Roda, Adv.

Mr. Deepak K. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR

Mr. Atul Dong, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Patel, Adv.

Mr. Naik Holiyappa Kanna, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

T.P.(Crl.) No. 329/2015

Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 5 are duly represented.

Contd....

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

As per office report, service of notice for alternative arrangement is not complete on respondent No.4. Ld. counsel for respondent No.4 has been designated as Senior Advocate. Ld. Advocate, Mr. Rajesh Raj, appearing on behalf of Mr.Prateek Bhatia, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent No.4 and has sought four weeks' time to file fresh vakalatnama. Let the same be done within the aforesaid period.

List again on 21.04.2025. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

rd

SUJATA SINGH Registrar